proceeds, we intend to invest the net proceeds in short-term, interest-bearing, investment-grade securities.

 S-5

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the offering price per share

you will pay in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. Net tangible book value per
share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

As of September 30, 2020, our net tangible book value was $12,215,000, or $0.066 per share of common stock. After giving effect to our issuance
and sale of 19,551,124 shares of common stock in this offering at the offering price of $0.445 per share, after deducting estimated offering expenses
payable by us, the as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 would have been $20,715,000, or $0.101 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.035 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors
purchasing common stock in this offering of $0.344 per share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution to the new investors purchasing securities in this offering:

Offering price per share   $ 0.445

Net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2020   0.066
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   0.035

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.101
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.344

The foregoing table and discussion are based on 184,548,267 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2020, and excludes:

· 1,003,990 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding at September 30, 2020 with a weighted average
exercise price of approximately $24.96 per share;

· 11,619,215 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding or issuable warrants at September 30, 2020 with a weighted

average exercise price of approximately $1.99 per share (includes Common Stock issuable for warrants which are exercisable for our Series A or
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, each of which is convertible to Common Stock); and